
No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 
 

DIVISION 20 PORTAL WIDENING TURNBACK CMSS / AE48636MC074 
 

1. Contract Number: AE48636MC074 

2. Recommended Vendor:  DHS Consulting, Inc. 

3. Type of Procurement  (check one):  IFB    RFP   RFP–A&E   
 Non-Competitive    Modification   Task Order 

4. Procurement Dates: 

 A. Issued: December 7, 2017 

 B. Advertised/Publicized: December 6, 2017  

 C. Pre-Proposal Conference: December 19, 2017  

 D. Proposals Due: January 24, 2018  

 E. Pre-Qualification Completed: April 4, 2018  

 F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics: April 9, 2018  

  G. Protest Period End Date:   May 19, 2018 

5. Solicitations Picked 
up/Downloaded: 25 

Proposals Received:  
7 

6. Contract Administrator: 
Diana Dai-Tsang 

Telephone Number: 
213.418.3310 

7. Project Manager: 
June Susilo 

Telephone Number:  
213.922.5232 

 

A.  Procurement Background 
 

This Board Action is to approve Contract No. AE48636MC074 issued in support of 
Division 20 Portal Widening Turnback project. The scope of work for the Construction 
Management Support Services (CMSS) consultant consists of resident engineering, 
inspection services, project controls, and other construction management 
administrative support services as required. The consultant’s team shall become part 
of a fully integrated construction management team working with Metro in the project 
field office pursuant to the annual work plan, under the direction of Metro. Board 
approval of contract awards are subject to resolution of any properly submitted 
protest. 
 
The Request for Proposal (RFP) was issued in accordance with Metro’s Procurement 
Policies and Procedures, and California Government Code §4525-4529.5 for 
Architectural and Engineering (A&E) services to select the most qualified firm. The 
contract type is a Cost Plus Fixed Fee (CPFF) and will be a multi-year contract with a 
term of six years. 
 
Two amendments were issued during the solicitation phase of this RFP: 
 

• Amendment No. 1, issued on December 22, 2017, clarified the proposal due 
date and submittal requirements; 

• Amendment No. 2, issued on January 8, 2018, clarified the proposal due date, 
Statement of Work and submittal requirements; 

 
A total of seven proposals were received on January 24, 2018.  

ATTACHMENT A 

 



 

            No. 1.0.10 
Revised 01/26/17 

 
B.  Evaluation of Proposals 

 
A Proposal Evaluation Team (PET) consisting of staff from Metro’s Construction 
Management Department was convened and conducted a comprehensive 
evaluation of the proposals received.   
 
The proposals were evaluated based on the following evaluation criteria and 
associated weightings: 
 

• Experience and Qualifications of the Firms on the Team (35%) 

• Skill and Experience of Project Personnel   (30%) 

• Project Understanding and Approach   (35%) 

 
The evaluation criteria are appropriate and consistent with criteria developed for 
other, similar A&E procurements. Several factors, in order of their relative degree of 
important, were considered when developing the weightings. Since this is an A&E, 
qualifications based on procurement to select the most qualified firm, price could not 
and cannot be used as an evaluation factor pursuant to the state and federal law.  

 
Seven proposals were received from the following firms listed below in alphabetical 
order: 
 
1. AECOM 
2. Arts District Railworks, a Joint Venture (ADR) – (Ramos Consulting Services; 

Arcadis; Destination Enterprise, Inc.) 
3. C2PM 
4. DHS Consulting, Inc. 
5. Hill Morgner Alliance Group, a Joint Venture – (Hill International; Morgner 

Construction Management Corp.; The Alliance Group Enterprise, Inc.) 
6. PreScience Corporation 
7. RailPros, Inc. 
 
During the month of February 2018, the PET team reviewed seven written 
qualification proposals. Metro met with four proposers for oral presentations on 
February 28, 2018. The four firms were given the opportunity to present on 
understandings and approach to CMSS for this project; and skills, qualifications and 
experience of the management team. 
 
The proposing firms had the opportunity to present their proposed project managers, 
resident engineer and some of their key members, as well as respond to the PET’s 
questions. In general, each proposer’s presentation addressed the requirements of 
the RFP, experience with all aspects of the required and anticipated tasks, and 
stressed each proposer’s commitment to the success of the project. Each proposing 
team was asked questions relative to each firm’s previous experience performing 



 

            No. 1.0.10 
Revised 01/26/17 

work of a similar nature to the Scope of Work presented in the RFP. Sealed cost 
proposals were received at the time of oral presentations.  
 
After the recommendation of the most qualified proposer was approved by the 
Executive Officer, Vendor/Contract Management (V/CM), the recommended most 
qualified proposer’s cost proposal was opened. V/CM completed its cost analysis 
and engaged in negotiations with the recommended proposer. 
 
Qualifications Summary of Recommended Firm:  
 
The final scoring was based on evaluation of the written proposals as supported by 
oral presentations and clarifications received from the Proposers. The PET ranked 
the proposals and assessed major strengths, weaknesses and associated risks of 
each of the Proposers to determine the most qualified firm.  The results of the final 
scoring are shown below: 
 

1 
Firm 

Average 
Score 

Factor 
Weight 

Weighted 
Average 

Score 
Rank 

2 DHS Consulting 

3 
Experience and Qualifications of Firms on the 
Team 

90.48 35% 31.67  

4 Skill and Experience of Project Personnel 96.66 30% 29.00  

5 Project Understanding and Approach 90.48 35% 
31.67 

 

7 Total  100% 92.34 1 

8 RailPro 

9 
Experience and Qualifications of Firms on the 
Team 

87.63 35% 30.67  

10 Skill and Experience of Project Personnel 77.23 30% 23.17  

11 Project Understanding and Approach 95.23 35% 33.33  

13 Total  100% 87.17 2 

14 Arts District Railworks 

15 
Experience and Qualifications of Firms on the 
Team 

83.80 35% 29.33  

16 Skill and Experience of Project Personnel 86.66 30% 26.00  

17 Project Understanding and Approach 90.48 35% 31.67  

19 Total  100% 87.00 3 

20 AECOM 

21 
Experience and Qualifications of Firms on the 
Team 

80.00 35% 28.00  



 

            No. 1.0.10 
Revised 01/26/17 

22 Skill and Experience of Project Personnel 80.00 30% 24.00  

23 Project Understanding and Approach 81.91 35% 28.67  

25 Total  100% 80.67 4 

All Scores rounded to the second decimal. 

 
The evaluation performed by the PET determined DHS Consulting Inc. as the most 

qualified firm to provide Construction Management Support Services, as provided in 

the RFP Scope of Services.  DHS Consulting Inc. demonstrated, through their 

written proposal and oral presentation, that their team has excellent and extensive 

technical experience managing construction projects required for this Contract.  DHS 

Consulting, Inc. also demonstrated an exceptional, thorough and comprehensive 

understanding of the project requirements.  The team is highly experienced in similar 

projects and very familiar with the project context, potential issues and mitigations, 

which are critical to the project’s success.  

Members of the team providing services to Metro under other contracts may not be 
eligible to perform certain tasks under this Contract, if their performance would result 
in a conflict in accordance with Metro’s Organizational Conflict of Interest policy.  
 

C.  Cost/Price Analysis  
 

The recommended amount has been determined to be fair and reasonable based 
upon a cost analysis, performed in accordance with Metro procurement policies and 
procedures, of labor rates, indirect rates and other direct costs. The analysis 
included, among other things, an independent cost estimate, a comparison with 
similar firms, an analysis of rates and factors for labor, and other direct costs upon 
which the consultant will base its billings. In order to prevent any unnecessary delay 
in contract award, Metro negotiated and established provisional indirect (overhead) 
rates, plus a fixed fee based on the total estimated cost during the contract term to 
compensate the consultant. 
 
Audits will be completed, where required, for those firms without a current applicable 
audit of their indirect cost rates and exclusion of unallowable costs, in accordance 
with Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR Part 31).  In accordance with FTA 
Circular 4220.1.f, when an audit has been performed by any other cognizant agency 
within the last twelve month period, Metro will receive and accept that audit report for 
the above purposes rather than perform another audit. 
 

Proposer Name Proposal 
Amount 

Metro ICE Negotiated or 
NTE amount 

DHS Consulting Inc. $11,006,287.88 $10,060,293.00 $13,029957.91 * 
*Level of effort for this Contract was revised based on the Scope of Work (SOW) requirements resulting in 
the increase from the original proposal amount and ICE. 

 



 

            No. 1.0.10 
Revised 01/26/17 

D.  Background on Recommended Contractor 
 

The recommended firm, DHS Consulting Inc., a certified DBE Program/Construction 
Management focused firm, has grown from three to 80 employees over the last five 
years. DHS has provided program/construction management services to Metro over 
each of the past five years on the Regional Connectors Project and recently on the 
Information Technology Project Management Support Services as a prime 
consultant. Their experience extends to other large projects and clients in California 
including California High Speed Rail, SANDAG, San Diego MTS trolley, San 
Bernardino County Transportation Authority, Caltrans, Southern California Edison, 
Counties and Cities in Southern California.  

 


